City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
1
Regular Meeting            Tuesday, February 13, 2024
City Hall Council Chambers                         6:00 p.m.
The regular meeting was called to order by Mayor Jenn Morin. The city clerk called the roll:
Councilor Phanthay-present
Councilor Daniels-present

Tuesday, February 13, 2024
2
CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING
Tuesday, February 13, 2024 6:00 P.M.
Brewer City Hall Council Chambers
I. Call to Order (Mayor Morin)
II. Roll Call (City Clerk)
III. Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America (Mayor Morin)
A. Minutes of the January 9, 2024 Regular Meeting (Councilor Daniels)
B. Awards, Petitions and Public Comments
 1. Swearing-In Ceremony Brewer Police Patrol Officer, Daniel Harlan
      Brewer Police Patrol Officer, Tyler Johnston
      Brewer Police Detective, Savannah Lutz
      Brewer Police Corporal, Michael Cummings
      Brewer Police Corporal, Joseph Everett
2. (2024-B003) RESOLVE Resolution of Respect for Jerry Goss.
      (Mayor Morin, Councilor Phanthay, Councilor Daniels, and
Councilor O’Halloran)
3. Presentation:    Fiscal Year 2023 Audit Report, City of Brewer Finance
Director Karen Fussell.
 4. Discussion:   Update on Hampden Waste Facility.
 5. Discussion:   Update on American Rescue Plan Act.
6.  Public Comments
IV. Recess for Public Hearing
 1. To consider extending moratorium on large-scale solar energy systems.
V. Adjourn Public Hearing
C. Consent Calendar
 1. (2024-A009) ORDER Accept wellness funds from Maine Municipal Employees
Health Trust. (Councilor O’Halloran)
 2. (2024-A010) ORDER  Accept Forest firefighting grant funds.
(Councilor Phanthay)
 3. (2024-A011) ORDER Accept donation from Bob and Edner Fago to Brewer Parks
and Recreation Department to benefit the after-school
program and summer camp programs. (Councilor Daniels)

for backup generator for Water Department
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
3
interconnection. (Councilor Phanthay)
9.  (2024-B004) RESOLVE Resolution to extend moratorium on large-scale solar
energy systems.
(Councilor Daniels and Councilor Phanthay)
10.  (2024-B005) RESOLVE Amend Schedule of City Council Regular Meetings to
change March 2024 meeting date.  (Councilor O’Halloran
and Councilor Daniels)
D. Monthly Reports (Councilor Daniels)
E. Nominations, Appointments, Elections
 1. Election of Deputy Mayor
(Mayor Morin)
 2. (2024-A017) ORDER Appoint associate member to the City of Brewer Planning
Board. (Councilor O’Halloran and Councilor Daniels)
3. Consent Calendar
  1. (2024-B006) RESOLVE Declare a vacancy on the Board of Commissioners
of the Housing Authority of the City of Brewer for
the unexpired term of Frank Gallant.
(Councilor Phanthay)
  2. (2024-B007) RESOLVE Accept resignation of Thomas Tardiff from the
Parks and Recreational Advisory Commission of
the City of Brewer. (Councilor Daniels)
  3. (2024-A018) ORDER Appoint associate member to the City of Brewer
Planning Board. (Councilor O’Halloran and

moratorium.
***
V. Adjourn Public Hearing
Mayor Morin adjourned the public hearing.
The regular meeting was called back to order by Mayor Morin. The city clerk called the roll:
Councilor Phanthay-present
Councilor Daniels-present
Councilor O’Halloran-present
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
10
Mayor Morin-present
Mayor Morin declared that a quorum was present. City Manager Stephen Bost and City Solicitor
Johnathan Pottle were also present.
C. Consent Calendar
2024-A009                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, ACCEPT WELLNESS FUNDS FROM MAINE MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES HEALTH TRUST.
Filed January 11, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran

portable radio, and firefighting foam; and
WHEREAS, in addition to the grant funds, the Brewer Fire Department will use $2,787.50 of its
own funding to purchase the equipment, for a total cost of $4,705; and
WHEREAS, the Brewer Fire Department’s share of costs will come from its Minor Equipment
account (0115911-503000).
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City of Brewer, by vote of its City Council,
herewith accepts these grant funds and directs that the funds be deposited in the FY24 ME Forest
Service Grant special revenue account (0600059-360000-59044), the local cash match will be deposited
to FY24 MFS – Cash Match (0600059-300893-59044); and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council herewith authorizes the appropriation and
expenditure of the grant funds, along with the City’s required share, from the FY24 ME Forest Service
Grant Expense account (0600059-560000-59044) to purchase the equipment specified above.
Statement of Fact: This order accepts $1.917.50 in grant funds from the Maine Forest Service and
appropriates them, along with $2,787.50 in City funds, for expenditure to purchase forest firefighting
equipment.
2024-A011                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, ACCEPT DONATION FROM BOB AND EDNER FAGO TO BREWER
PARKS AND RECREATION TO BENEFIT THE AFTER-SCHOOL
PROGRAM AND SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS.
Filed January 30, 2024
          By Michele Daniels
WHEREAS, the Brewer Parks & Recreation Department has received a donation of $500 from
Bob and Edner Fago to benefit the After-School Program and Summer Camp programs; and
WHEREAS, it is the recommendation and request of the Parks & Recreation Director and the
donor that this donation be appropriated and expended to supplement the After-School Program and the
Summer Camp programs.
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the City of Brewer, by a vote of its City Council,
herewith accepts this donation and directs that donation be deposited to the Recreation Gifts revenue
account (0600071-360000-71006); and
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
12
 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City Council herewith authorizes the appropriation and
expenditure of these monies from the Recreation Gifts expense account (0600071-560000-71006) to
support the Brewer Parks & Recreation Department’s After School and Summer Programs.
Statement of Fact: This order accepts a contribution of $500 from Bob and Edner Fago to the City of
Brewer Parks & Recreation Department and authorizes its expenditure to support the After-School
Program and the Summer Camp programs.
2024-A012                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, AUTHORIZE SALE OF SCRAP METAL AND APPROPRIATION OF
PROCEEDS.
Filed January 30, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran
WHEREAS, the Brewer Public Works Department will be demolishing several City owned
properties in the next several months; and
WHEREAS, some of the City owned properties slated for demolition contain metals that can be
recycled; and
WHEREAS, the Public Works Director wishes to use the unanticipated revenue from recycling
metals to purchase food for lunches in appreciation of the efforts of the employees of the Public Works
Department.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council herewith accepts the
proceeds from the sale of scrap metals recovered from demolished buildings owned by the City, and
authorizes their receipt to 0106604-300490 (Public Works Misc Revenue) and their expenditure from
0116661-502900 (Public Works Misc Supplies and Expenses) to recognize the Public Works employees
for their outstanding efforts.
Statement of Fact: This order accepts proceeds from the sale of scrap metal from demolition projects
and authorizes its expenditure on lunches for the Public Works crew.
2024-A014                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, AUTHORIZE PURCHASE OF REPLACEMENT LIGHT FIXTURES
FOR JOSHUA CHAMBERLAIN BRIDGE.
Filed February 2, 2024
          By Michele Daniels

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Brewer City Manager, or his designee, is
hereby authorized to sign a purchase order with Frazier Signals for $25,000 (quoted price plus
approximately 10% for contingency) to replace the street lights on the Joshua Chamberlain Bridge; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council hereby authorizes the appropriation
and expenditure of $25,000 in Unassigned Fund Balance (0109800-300901) from CIP account 0510113-
551309 (Chamberlain Bridge Lighting) to support this unanticipated expense; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council herewith exercises its authority
under Section 404 of the City’s Purchasing Ordinance, Chapter 36 of the Charter Codes and Ordinances
of the City of Brewer for this purchase.
Statement of Fact: The Engineering Department was recently made aware of several light fixtures that
were not working on Brewer side of the Joshua Chamberlain Bridge and the surrounding area. It was
determined that 5 of the 9 lights are currently not working. It will be most cost efficient to replace the
remaining lights at the same time, as they are likely to go out in the near future given their age. The
City’s street light contractor has provided a quote including labor, materials, and traffic control to
complete replacement of all nine street lights that the City is responsible for maintaining in this area.
2024-A015                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, PURCHASE REPLACEMENT LIGHT FIXTURE, POLE AND
FOUNDATION FOR DIRIGO DRIVE.
Filed February 6, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran

has done all of the previous repairs to the lights on Dirigo Drive and that quote is $17,500.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Brewer City Manager, or his designee, is
authorized to sign a purchase order with Hartt’s Electric for $17,500 and expend these funds to replace
the street light fixture, pole, and foundation on Dirigo Drive; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that costs for this project shall be charged to the Street Light
Equipment Maintenance and Repair account (0116100-504105) and be funded with insurance proceeds;
and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council herewith exercises its authority
under section 404 of the City’s Purchasing Ordinance, Chapter 36 of the Charter Codes and Ordinances
of the City of Brewer for this purchase.
Statement of Fact:  On January 14th, a vehicle struck a light pole on Dirigo Drive causing significant
damage to the fixture, pole, and foundation. A Police report was filed and the driver of the vehicle does
have valid insurance. The City insurance carrier has been notified of the claim and the City expects to be
reimbursed for the expenses associated with this damage.  This Order authorizes the repairs to be done
by the City’s electrical contractor.
2024-A016                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, ACCEPT GRANT FROM MAINE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY FOR BACKUP GENERATOR FOR WATER DEPARTMENT
INTERCONNECTION.
Filed February 7, 2024

15
WHEREAS, a permanent generator at this site is recommended to enhance the safety and
reliability of Brewer’s system; and
WHEREAS, the Water Department successfully applied to the Maine Emergency Management
Agency (MEMA) to secure grant funding to help pay for this improvement; and
WHEREAS, MEMA agreed to reimburse 90% of the project costs, up to $119,070, and funding
for Brewer’s 10% local share, estimated to be $13,230, was included in the Fiscal Year 2024 (FY24)
Water Capital Improvement Program (CIP).
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, that the Brewer City Council hereby accepts this
$119,070 in grant funds from MEMA and, together with the expected local share of $13,230, authorizes
their appropriation and expenditure from Water CIP account 0571003-573041 (Interconnect Generator).
Statement of Fact: This order accepts and appropriates $119,070 in grant funds from the Maine
Emergency Management Agency to be used to support the installation of a permanent backup generator
at the Water Department’s interconnection facility. It also authorizes the required 10% local share in the
amount of $13,230.
2024-B005                February 13, 2024
TITLE: RESOLVE, AMEND SCHEDULE OF CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETINGS TO
    CHANGE MARCH 2024 MEETING DATE.
Filed February 8, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran and
Michele Daniels
WHEREAS, the Brewer City Council, at its annual meeting held on November 21, 2023,
adopted Resolve 2023-B036 establishing dates of its regular monthly meetings for the 2023-2024 term;
and
WHEREAS, Tuesday, March 12, 2024 was established as the date for the March 2024 regular
Council meeting; and
WHEREAS, a scheduling conflict has emerged that would prevent Councilors from attending the
meeting on March 12.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Brewer City Council Resolve 2023-B036, be
amended by changing the date of the regular meeting for the month of March from Tuesday, March 12,
2024 to Tuesday, March 19, 2024.
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
16
Statement of Fact: This resolve amends the regular meeting schedule to change the date of the March
2024 meeting to March 19, 2024 to account for a scheduling conflict.
ACTION: Councilor Daniels asked that 2024-A013 and 2024-B004 be removed from the consent
calendar. Councilor O’Halloran moved that the remaining orders on the consent calendar have passage
and that the resolve be adopted. Councilor Phanthay seconded the motion. The motion passed with a
unanimous vote.
***
2024-A013                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, DECLARE CITY PROPERTY SURPLUS AND AUTHORIZE SALE OF
SURPLUS PROPERTY.
Filed January 30, 2024
          By Soubanh Phanthay

or and reused.
Councilor Daniels and Councilor O’Halloran asked for an explanation of the order and what the process
would be for items being repurposed or sold. City Manager Stephen Bost apologized to the Council that
the order had not made it clear which properties were being considered. The City Manager explained
that items of value would be put up for sale and awarded to the highest bidder. Public Works Director
Dave Cote clarified that the properties in question were 4, 6, and 10 Hardy Street. The Public Works
Director said that there were some appliances in the buildings which could be recovered, but that it is
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
17
difficult to tell if items had value until they were removed. The Public Works Director said that items
removed from the demolished buildings would be inventoried and then sold. The Public Works Director
noted that sometimes items of value are first offered to the City Departments for use by the City before
being offered for sale.
***
2024-B004                February 13, 2024
TITLE: RESOLVE, RESOLUTION TO EXTEND MORATORIUM ON LARGE-SCALE
SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS.
Filed February 8, 2024
          By Michele Daniels and

BE IT ORDERED, that Patrick Jude, of 6 Alan-A-Dale Road, is herewith appointed to the City
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
19
of Brewer Planning Board as an associate member to fill a vacancy; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that Mr. Jude’s term will commence February 18, 2024 and
expire March 31, 2026.
Statement of Fact: Mr. Jude’s appointment to Brewer Planning Board will fill the vacated associate
member seat previously held by Paul Mills.
ACTION: Councilor O’Halloran moved that the order have passage. Councilor Daniels seconded
the motion. The motion passed with a vote of 3 to 0, Mayor Morin abstained.
***
ACTION: Mayor Morin reassumed the Chair.
***
3. Consent Calendar
2024-B006                February 13, 2024
TITLE: RESOLVE, DECLARE A VACANCY ON THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF
THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF BREWER FOR THE
UNEXPIRED TERM OF FRANK GALLANT.
Filed January 18, 2024

Department in March of 2023; and
 WHEREAS, at that time Mr. Tardiff resigned from the Parks and Recreational Advisory
Commission; and
 WHEREAS, the City Council must accept this resignation and declare a vacancy on the Parks
and Recreational Advisory Commission before proceeding to fill the seat for the unexpired term of
Thomas Tardiff.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Brewer City Council herewith accepts the
resignation of Thomas Tardiff from the Parks and Recreational Advisory Commission of the City of
Brewer, effective March 6, 2023, and declares that, on that date, a vacancy shall exist on the Parks and
Recreational Advisory Commission of the City of Brewer for the unexpired term of Thomas Tardiff.
Statement of Fact: Thomas Tardiff was hired by the Brewer Parks and Recreation Department in
March of 2023 and resigned his seat on the Parks and Recreational Advisory Commission to forego any
potential conflict of interest. Due to an oversight, this resignation was not previously acknowledged by
the Council. This resolve accepts Mr. Tardiff’s resignation and declares a vacancy on the Parks and
Recreational Advisory Commission.
2024-A018                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, APPOINT ASSOCIATE MEMBER TO THE CITY OF BREWER
PLANNING BOARD.
Filed February 8, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran and
Michele Daniels
BE IT ORDERED, that Joy Sinclair, of 211 Center Street, is herewith appointed to the City of
Brewer Planning Board as an associate member to fill a vacancy; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that Ms. Sinclair’s term will commence February 18, 2024 and
expire March 31, 2024.
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
21
Statement of Fact: Ms. Sinclair’s appointment to Brewer Planning Board will fill the vacated associate
member seat previously held by Mark Call.
2024-A019                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, APPOINT MEMBER TO THE CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF BREWER.
Filed February 8, 2024
          By Dani O’Halloran and
Michele Daniels
BE IT ORDERED, that Joy Sinclair, of 211 Center Street, is herewith appointed to the
Conservation Commission to fill a vacancy; and
BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that Ms. Sinclair’s term will commence February 18, 2024 and
expire March 31, 2026.
Statement of Fact: Ms. Sinclair’s appointment to Conservation Commission will fill the vacated seat
previously held by Paul Mills.
ACTION: Councilor Phanthay moved that the orders on the consent calendar have passage and that
the resolves be adopted. Councilor O’Halloran seconded the motion. The motion passed with a
unanimous vote.
***
F. Unfinished Business
There was no unfinished business.
***
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
22
G. New Business
2024-C001                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, AMEND CHAPTER 31 OF THE CHARTER, CODES AND
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BREWER, ENTITLED
“ENVIRONMENTAL ORDINANCE”, TO AMEND ARTICLE 4
“BUILDING SEWERS, CONNECTIONS AND EXTENTIONS”,

named “Notify Brewer”. Councilor Phanthay seconded the motion. The motion passed with a
unanimous vote.
***
ACTION: Councilor Daniels moved that the City of Brewer Newsletter be named “The Brewer
Chronicle”. Councilor Phanthay seconded the motion. The motion passed with a unanimous vote.
***
City Council Minutes
Tuesday, February 13, 2024
24
H. New Items with Leave of Council
ACTION: Mayor Morin introduced Order 2024-A020 “Appropriate funds to support City Council
training and development.” under suspension of the rules. Mayor Morin asked the city clerk to poll the
Council to see if there was unanimous consent to take up the order. The Council members voted 4 to 0
unanimous consent to take up Order 2024-A020 under suspension of the rules.
***
2024-A020                February 13, 2024
TITLE: ORDER, APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO SUPPORT CITY COUNCIL TRAINING
AND DEVELOPMENT.
Filed February 13, 2024
          By Michele Daniels and